__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
SAE Technical Standards Board Rules provide that: “This report is published by SAE to advance the state of technical and engineering sciences. The use of this report is
entirely voluntary, and its applicability and suitability for any particular use, including any patent infringement arising therefrom, is the sole responsibility of the user.”
SAE reviews each technical report at least every five years at which time it may be revised, reaffirmed, stabilized, or cancelled. SAE invites your written comments and
suggestions.
Copyright © 2013 SAE International
All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical,
photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without the prior written permission of SAE.

suffix number equivalent to the mean diameter, in inches, of the wire from which the shot is produced times 1000 Table 1.
5. CHEMICAL COMPOSITION
The chemical composition shall conform to the following specifications:
5.1 Carbon Steel
Carbon:  0.45 to 0.85
Manganese:  0.30 to 1.30
Phosphorus:  0.040 max
Sulphur:  0.050 max
Silicon:  0.15 to 0.35
TABLE 1 - WIRE DIAMETER USED FOR CUT WIRE SHOT
Shot Size
Mean Wire Diameter
(mm)
Mean Wire Diameter
(in)
SCW/CW-125 3.2 0.125
SCW/CW-116 3.0 0.116
SCW/CW-96 2.4 0.096
SCW/CW-80 2.0 0.080
SCW/CW-62 1.6 0.062
SCW/CW-54 1.4 0.054
SCW/CW-47 1.2 0.047
SCW/CW-41 1.0 0.041
SCW/CW-35 0.9 0.035
SCW/CW-32 0.8 0.032
SCW/CW-28 0.7 0.028
SCW/CW-23 0.6 0.023
SCW/CW-20 0.5 0.020
SCW/CW-17 0.45 0.017
SCW/CW-14 0.35 0.014
SCW/CW-12 0.30 0.012
5.2 Stainless Steel
Carbon:  0.15 max
Manganese:  2.00 max
Phosphorus:  0.045 max